



chorus

Second Quarter 2025

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	June 30, 2025	As at December 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	56,090	222,216
Accounts receivable – trade and other	89,218	136,491
Inventories	152,638	148,688
Prepaid expenses and deposits	20,672	24,257
Current portion of finance lease receivables	1,004	—
Income tax receivable	8,825	8,839
	328,447	540,491
Finance lease receivables	5,831	—
Property and equipment	968,548	1,011,209
Intangibles	1,681	1,681
Goodwill	7,150	7,150
Other long-term assets	41,756	46,568
	1,353,413	1,607,099
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other liabilities	189,438	334,923
Current portion of lease liabilities	2,857	2,220
Current portion of long-term incentive plan	451	—
Current portion of long-term debt (note 7)	91,997	231,528
Dividends payable (note 9)	2,068	—
Income tax payable	520	2,526
	287,331	571,197
Lease liabilities	11,395	6,332
Long-term debt (note 7)	278,028	276,299
Deferred income tax liability	188,769	194,717
Other long-term liabilities	50,665	46,606
	816,188	1,095,151
Equity	537,225	511,948
	1,353,413	1,607,099

Economic dependence (note 12)

Subsequent event (note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Equity Attributable to Shareholders						Equity attributable to non-controlling interest	Total
	Capital \$	Deficit \$	Exchange differences on foreign operations \$	Contributed surplus \$	Warrants \$	Equity component of convertible units/debentures \$		
Balance - December 31, 2023	781,698	(649,382)	325	1,034,194	24,366	2,683	86,585	1,280,469
Net (loss) income for the period	—	(170,654)	—	—	—	—	2,391	(168,263)
Other comprehensive income for the period (net of tax)	—	106	33,581	—	—	—	3,057	36,744
Comprehensive (loss) income for the period	—	(170,548)	33,581	—	—	—	5,448	(131,519)
Preferred share dividends declared	—	(17,827)	—	—	—	—	—	(17,827)
Issuance of shares	67	—	—	—	—	—	—	67
Repurchase of shares under normal course issuer bid	(4,940)	—	—	(58)	—	—	—	(4,998)
Expense related to stock-based compensation plans	—	—	—	196	—	—	—	196
Non-controlling interest: Distributions	—	—	—	—	—	—	(527)	(527)
Balance - June 30, 2024	776,825	(837,757)	33,906	1,034,332	24,366	2,683	91,506	1,125,861
Net income (loss) for the period	—	12,154	—	—	—	—	(340)	11,814
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period (net of tax)	—	(11,393)	(32,351)	—	—	—	2,326	(41,418)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period	—	761	(32,351)	—	—	—	1,986	(29,604)
Repurchase of shares under normal course issuer bid	(1,853)	—	—	(799)	—	—	—	(2,652)
Share repurchase commitment under the automatic share purchase plan	(4,981)	—	—	(2,367)	—	—	—	(7,348)
Preferred share conversion to liability	(375,217)	—	—	(106,722)	—	—	—	(481,939)
Expense related to stock-based compensation plans	—	—	—	1,122	—	—	—	1,122
Non-controlling interest: Business disposition	—	—	—	—	—	—	(93,492)	(93,492)
Balance - December 31, 2024	394,774	(836,996)	1,555	925,566	24,366	2,683	—	511,948
Net income for the period	—	51,370	—	—	—	—	—	51,370
Other comprehensive income for the period (net of tax)	—	559	1,608	—	—	—	—	2,167
Comprehensive income for the period	—	51,929	1,608	—	—	—	—	53,537
Dividends declared	—	(2,068)	—	—	—	—	—	(2,068)
Repurchase of shares under normal course issuer bid	(12,548)	—	—	(4,799)	—	—	—	(17,347)
Share repurchase commitment under the automatic share purchase plan	1,582	—	—	766	—	—	—	2,348
Repurchase of shares under substantial issuer bid	(7,192)	—	—	(3,075)	—	—	—	(10,267)
Redemption of convertible debentures	—	—	—	1,620	—	(1,620)	—	—
Expense related to stock-based compensation plans	—	—	—	(926)	—	—	—	(926)
Balance - June 30, 2025	376,616	(787,135)	3,163	919,152	24,366	1,063	—	537,225

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

chorus

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except earnings per share)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating revenue (notes 5 and 12)	324,612	351,218	672,741	709,812
Operating expenses (note 12)				
Salaries, wages and benefits	120,060	125,305	245,855	251,679
Depreciation, amortization and impairment	27,257	26,026	54,408	52,077
Aircraft maintenance materials, supplies and services	71,197	87,003	157,243	183,913
Airport and navigation fees	36,230	35,722	71,097	69,457
Terminal handling services	4,335	4,396	7,096	9,230
Other	41,461	48,317	83,260	91,045
	300,540	326,769	618,959	657,401
Operating income	24,072	24,449	53,782	52,411
Non-operating (expenses) income				
Interest revenue	838	634	2,533	1,368
Interest expense	(4,347)	(9,439)	(9,786)	(19,464)
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	9	15	10	15
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	12,261	(4,510)	12,413	(14,060)
	8,761	(13,300)	5,170	(32,141)
Income before income taxes	32,833	11,149	58,952	20,270
Income tax (expense) recovery (note 8)				
Current income tax	(7,762)	(4,113)	(13,739)	(9,222)
Deferred income tax	7,366	1,414	6,157	2,812
	(396)	(2,699)	(7,582)	(6,410)
Net income from continuing operations	32,437	8,450	51,370	13,860
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes (note 2)	—	(189,023)	—	(182,123)
Net income (loss)	32,437	(180,573)	51,370	(168,263)
Net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling interest	—	(1,100)	—	2,391
Net income (loss) attributable to shareholders	32,437	(179,473)	51,370	(170,654)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders, per common share, basic - continuing operations (note 10)	1.24	(0.02)	1.94	(0.14)
Loss attributable to common shareholders, per common share, basic - discontinued operations (note 10)	—	(6.86)	—	(6.71)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders, per common share, basic	1.24	(6.88)	1.94	(6.85)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders, per common share, diluted - continuing operations (note 10)	1.23	(0.02)	1.93	(0.14)
Loss attributable to common shareholders, per common share, diluted - discontinued operations (note 10)	—	(6.86)	—	(6.71)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders, per common share, diluted (note 10)	1.23	(6.88)	1.93	(6.85)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Chorus Aviation Inc.**chorus**
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Net income from continuing operations	32,437	8,450	51,370	13,860
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
<i>Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to the statements of income</i>				
Actuarial gain on employee benefit liabilities, net of tax expense of \$1,614 and \$208 (2024 - \$2,802 and \$188)	4,318	7,553	559	505
<i>Items that will be subsequently reclassified to the statements of income</i>				
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	1,581	33	1,608	60
Comprehensive income from continuing operations	38,336	16,036	53,537	14,425
Net loss from discontinued operations	—	(189,023)	—	(182,123)
<i>Items that may be reclassified to the statements of income</i>				
Change in fair value of financial assets and liabilities, net of tax expense of \$nil and \$nil (2024 - \$35 and \$57)	—	(248)	—	(399)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	—	11,565	—	36,578
Comprehensive loss from discontinued operations	—	(177,706)	—	(145,944)
Comprehensive income (loss)	38,336	(161,670)	53,537	(131,519)
Comprehensive (loss) income attributable to non-controlling interest	—	(170)	—	5,448
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to shareholders	38,336	(161,500)	53,537	(136,967)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

chorus

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended June 30, 2025 \$	2024 \$	Six months ended June 30, 2025 \$	2024 \$
Cash (used in) provided by				
Operating activities				
Net income from continuing operations	32,437	8,450	51,370	13,860
Charges (credits) to operations not involving cash				
Depreciation, amortization and impairment	27,257	26,026	54,408	52,077
Amortization of accrued transaction and financing fees	89	117	198	234
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	(9)	(15)	(10)	(15)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(15,228)	2,389	(18,779)	9,547
Realized foreign exchange loss	568	2,375	3,894	4,882
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	2,403	(402)	3,096	(1,126)
Deferred income tax recovery	(7,366)	(1,414)	(6,157)	(2,812)
Other	70	(2,582)	(856)	(3,209)
	40,221	34,944	87,164	73,438
Net changes in non-cash balances related to operations (note 13)	(17,392)	20,890	(86,849)	50,612
Cash provided by continuing operations	22,829	55,834	315	124,050
Cash provided by discontinued operations	—	31,865	—	56,717
	22,829	87,699	315	180,767
Financing activities				
Repayment of lease liabilities	(801)	(445)	(1,610)	(1,655)
Repayment of long-term borrowings	(16,658)	(39,316)	(39,539)	(79,684)
Repayment of Series B Debentures and Series C Debentures	—	—	(81,570)	—
Repayment of operating credit facility	—	15,000	—	(27,000)
Repurchase of shares under normal course issuer bid	(4,087)	(3,052)	(17,347)	(4,998)
Repurchase of shares under substantial issuer bid	(10,267)	—	(10,267)	—
Preferred dividends	—	(9,034)	—	(17,834)
Cash used in continuing operations	(31,813)	(36,847)	(150,333)	(131,171)
Cash used in discontinued operations	—	(37,851)	—	(132,832)
	(31,813)	(74,698)	(150,333)	(264,003)
Investing activities				
Additions to property and equipment	(7,126)	(12,223)	(13,515)	(30,536)
Payments received on finance lease receivables	246	275	496	1,045
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment	9	15	10	15
Cash used in continuing operations	(6,871)	(11,933)	(13,009)	(29,476)
Cash provided by discontinued operations	—	10,291	—	115,623
	(6,871)	(1,642)	(13,009)	86,147
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash from continuing operations	(2,406)	402	(3,099)	1,126
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash from discontinued operations	—	1,440	—	4,533
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	(2,406)	1,842	(3,099)	5,659
Net change in cash and restricted cash during the periods	(18,261)	13,201	(166,126)	8,570
Cash and restricted cash – Beginning of periods from continuing and discontinued operations	74,351	171,786	222,216	176,417
Cash and restricted cash – End of periods	56,090	184,987	56,090	184,987
Less: cash and restricted cash from discontinued operations end of periods	—	155,680	—	155,680
Cash and restricted cash from continuing operations (note 13) – End of periods	56,090	29,307	56,090	29,307

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

1 General information

Chorus Aviation Inc. is a holding company with various aviation interests incorporated on September 27, 2010, pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations Act (the “CBCA”). Its registered office is located at 100 King Street West, 1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6200, P.O. Box 50, Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1B8 and its country of domicile is Canada.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements (the “financial statements”) are of Chorus Aviation Inc. References to “Chorus” in the following notes to the consolidated financial statements refer, as the context may require, to one or more of Chorus Aviation Inc. and its current and former subsidiaries.

Chorus’ primary business activities include contract flying, aircraft leasing, as well as maintenance, repair and overhaul services and pilot training.

Contract flying operations are conducted through both its Jazz Aviation LP (“Jazz”) and Voyageur Aviation Corp. (“Voyageur”) subsidiaries. Through Jazz’s operations, Chorus provides a significant part of Air Canada’s domestic and transborder network. Jazz and Air Canada are parties to an amended and restated capacity purchase agreement dated January 1, 2015, most recently amended effective January 1, 2021 and previously amended and restated on January 1, 2019 (the “CPA”), under which Air Canada purchases substantially all of Jazz’s fleet capacity at pre-determined rates. As Chorus derives a majority of its revenue from the CPA, it is substantially dependent on Air Canada (refer to note 12 - Economic dependence for further details). Jazz also operates charter flights for a variety of customers. Voyageur provides specialized contract ACMI (aircraft, crew, maintenance and insurance) flying, such as medical, logistical and humanitarian flights, to international and domestic customers.

Chorus formally launched Cygnet Aviation Academy LP (“Cygnet”) on March 28, 2023, a pilot academy in Canada, that through an arrangement with CAE Inc., enables cadets to achieve their Integrated Airline Transport Pilot License and acquire an airline specific type rating.

Through its previous subsidiaries in the Regional Aircraft Leasing (“RAL”) segment, Chorus provided aircraft leasing to third-party air operators and asset management services such that it earned lease revenue, asset management fees and incentives for outperforming performance targets. In addition, Chorus made equity investments in aircraft investment funds managed by Falko and its affiliates, from which it earned co-investment returns. The RAL segment included Falko, Falko (Ireland) Limited (formerly Chorus Aviation Capital (Ireland) Limited), and their respective affiliates. Chorus had rebranded its leasing business from “Chorus Aviation Capital” to “Falko Regional Aircraft” (note 2).

2 Discontinued operations

On July 30, 2024, Chorus and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Chorus Aviation Capital Corp., announced that it had entered into a sales and purchase agreement to sell Chorus’ RAL business, comprised of (i) all of the limited partnership interests in Chorus Aviation Investment Holdings LP held by Chorus, (ii) all of the shares in Chorus Aviation Leasing Inc. held by Chorus’ subsidiary, Chorus Aviation Capital Corp., and (iii) all of the shares in Chorus Aviation Holdings GP Inc. held by Chorus (the “Transaction”). The Transaction resulted in the disposition of Falko Regional Aircraft Limited, Falko (Ireland) Limited and their respective affiliates (the “Falko Group”) in the RAL business, together with Chorus’ ownership of the aircraft in the RAL business and the interests in the aircraft investment funds managed by the Falko Group.

On December 6, 2024, the Transaction closed and Chorus used the proceeds from the sale to repay the Preferred Shares, the operating credit facility and the Series A debentures. The Transaction was in US dollars and was converted to Canadian currency at 1.4038, which was the exchange rate in effect on December 6, 2024 the closing date of the Transaction.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

2 Discontinued operations (continued)

In accordance with *IFRS 5, Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations* ("IFRS 5"), the operating results and cash flows of the RAL business have been presented as discontinued operations. All other notes to the financial statements include amounts for continuing operations, unless indicated otherwise.

The following table discloses revenues, expenses and net loss of the discontinued operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024:

	Three months ended June 30, 2024 \$	Six months ended June 30, 2024 \$
Operating revenue	60,897	128,487
Operating expenses	48,110	93,825
Operating income	12,787	34,662
Net interest expense	(12,249)	(25,412)
Foreign exchange loss	(379)	(3,482)
Impairment on discontinued operations	(187,074)	(187,074)
Gain on fair value of investments and derivatives	1,079	4,144
Loss before income tax	(185,836)	(177,162)
Income tax expense	(3,187)	(4,961)
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes	(189,023)	(182,123)
Net (loss) income attributable to non-controlling interest from discontinued operations	(1,100)	2,391
Net loss attributable to shareholders from discontinued operations	(187,923)	(184,514)

3 Basis of presentation

These financial statements are in compliance with International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, certain information included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS Accounting Standards"), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), have been omitted or condensed. The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying Chorus' accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, have been set out in note 4 of Chorus' annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with Chorus' consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

These financial statements have been authorized for issuance by Chorus' Board of Directors on August 5, 2025.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

4 Material accounting policies, judgements and estimation uncertainty

Accounting policies

Except as otherwise indicated hereunder, these financial statements have been prepared using the same policies and methods of computation as the annual consolidated financial statements of Chorus for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada ("GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Accounting standards issued but not yet applied

New IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements

The IASB has issued IFRS 18, the new standard on presentation and disclosure in financial statements, with a focus on updates to the statement of profit or loss. The key new concepts introduced in IFRS 18 relate to: the structure of the statement of profit or loss; required disclosures in the financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported outside an entity's financial statements (that is, management-defined performance measures); and enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation which apply to the primary financial statements and notes in general.

IFRS 18 will replace IAS 1; many of the other existing principles in IAS 1 are retained, with limited changes. IFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement of items in the financial statements, but it might change what an entity reports as its 'operating profit or loss'.

IFRS 18 will apply for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 and also applies to comparative information. Chorus is currently evaluating the new standard for any potential impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

5 Revenue from contracts with customers

a) Revenue

Chorus earns revenue from contracts with customers in addition to aircraft leasing. All revenue from continuing operations is earned in Canada.

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue from contracts with customers				
Controllable cost revenue	189,620	218,571	398,918	446,878
Fixed margin ⁽¹⁾	15,060	15,320	30,120	30,640
CPA pass-through revenue	54,732	54,260	104,981	105,826
Parts sales, contract flying, MRO and other revenue	30,412	24,649	65,371	49,426
	289,824	312,800	599,390	632,770
Lease revenue ⁽²⁾	34,788	38,418	73,351	77,042
	324,612	351,218	672,741	709,812

(1) Jazz earned a fixed margin based on the number of covered aircraft operated by Jazz under the CPA. The fixed margin does not vary based on flight activity.

(2) Revenue relating to lease income (including any rights to use specified aircraft that have been identified as lease revenues embedded in the CPA and contract flying service agreements).

b) Segmented information

Revenue from external customers by country, based on where the customer carries on business:

	Three months ended June 30,				Six months ended June 30,			
	2025		2024		2025		2024	
	\$	%	\$	%	\$	%	\$	%
Canada	324,612	100.0%	352,266	85.5%	672,741	100.0%	711,892	84.9%
Other ⁽¹⁾	—	—%	59,849	14.5%	—	—%	126,407	15.1%
Revenue from continuing and discontinued operations	324,612	100.0%	412,115	100.0%	672,741	100.0%	838,299	100.0%
Less: discontinued operations	—		(60,897)		—		(128,487)	
Revenue from continuing operations ⁽²⁾	324,612		351,218		672,741		709,812	

(1) For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, there were no countries included in other that represent more than 10% of total revenue from continuing and discontinued operations.

(2) All revenue from continuing operations is earned in Canada.

A significant customer is one that represents 10% or more of each segment revenue earned during the period. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, Chorus reported revenue from continuing operations from one significant customer. See note 12 "Economic dependence" for a discussion of transactions between Chorus and Air Canada. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, there were two customers that represented 10% or more of the revenue from discontinued operations.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

6 Credit facilities

Operating credit facility

Chorus has a \$150,000 operating credit facility with a maturity date to January 27, 2028.

The operating credit facility provides Chorus and certain designated subsidiaries with a committed limit of up to \$150,000, subject to a borrowing base calculation. As at June 30, 2025, the borrowing base calculation supported a limit of \$150,000. Letters of credit issued by Chorus under this facility further reduce the amount available under the facility.

As at June 30, 2025, Chorus had drawn \$nil on the facility and had also provided letters of credit totaling \$9,577 that reduce the amount available under this facility.

The facility bears interest for Canadian dollar advances at Canadian Prime plus 1.50% - 2.50% or Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average ("CORRA") plus a credit spread adjustment plus 2.50% - 3.50%, and for US dollar advances at Base Rate plus 1.50% - 2.50% or Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") plus a credit spread adjustment plus 2.50% - 3.50%.

The operating credit facility is secured by all present and after-acquired personal property of Chorus and certain designated subsidiaries, excluding certain specified assets such as aircraft and engines and the equity securities of certain specified entities. Any outstanding balance under this facility is immediately repayable if Chorus undergoes a change in control without the lender's consent. It contains customary representations, warranties and covenants, including a covenant to maintain a minimum consolidated interest coverage ratio. As at June 30, 2025, Chorus was in compliance with all covenants under this facility.

Bi-lateral credit facility

Chorus has a bi-lateral credit facility which provides a revolving loan in an amount up to the lesser of (a) 50% of the current market value of certain unencumbered aircraft pledged as security for the loan, and (b) \$50,000 with a maturity date to January 27, 2028.

Borrowings bear interest for Canadian dollar advances at Canadian Prime plus 2.50% or CORRA plus a credit spread adjustment plus 3.50%, and for US dollar advances at Base Rate plus 2.50% or SOFR plus a credit spread adjustment plus 3.50%, and are secured by the aircraft pledged as security together with the related leases and insurance proceeds. The loan agreement contains customary representations, warranties, covenants and events of default, and is cross-defaulted to any event of default under the operating credit facility. As at June 30, 2025, Chorus was in compliance with all covenants under this facility.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

7 Long-term debt

Long-term debt consists of the following:

	June 30, 2025 \$	As at December 31, 2024 \$
Secured long-term debt and credit facilities		
Amortizing term loans		
Secured by aircraft ^(1a)	289,787	345,475
Secured by engines ^(1b)	1,308	1,852
Nova Scotia Jobs Fund loan - secured by office building ⁽²⁾	3,000	3,000
	294,095	350,327
Unsecured long-term debt		
Series B Debentures ⁽³⁾	28,727	72,500
Series C Debentures ⁽⁴⁾	47,203	85,000
	370,025	507,827
Less: Current portion	91,997	231,528
	278,028	276,299

The current portion of long-term debt at June 30, 2025 includes Series B Debentures which has a maturity of June 30, 2026. The current portion of long-term debt at December 31, 2024 included Series B Debentures and Series C Debentures. The majority of long-term debt is payable in US dollars and has been converted to Canadian currency at 1.3643 which was the exchange rate in effect on June 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024 - 1.4389).

(1) Amortizing term loans

- Secured by aircraft - Individual term loans, repayable in instalments, bearing fixed interest at a weighted average rate of 3.30%, maturing between September 2027 and February 2033, each secured primarily by its respective aircraft and engines. The net book value of property and equipment pledged as collateral under these term loans was \$547,347 (December 31, 2024 - \$632,199).
- Secured by engines - Individual term loans, repayable in instalments, bearing fixed interest at a weighted average rate of 3.73%, maturing between October 2025 and May 2028, each secured primarily by one PW150A engine. As at June 30, 2025, the net book value of property and equipment pledged as collateral under Dash 8-400 engine financing was \$5,061 (December 31, 2024 - \$5,236).

Financial covenants under amortizing term loans

Chorus' debt agreements contain covenants which, if breached and not waived by the relevant lenders, could result in the acceleration of indebtedness. To the extent that debt agreements are cross-defaulted to other debt agreements, a default or acceleration under one agreement could cause a default or acceleration under another agreement. Therefore, if Chorus were to default under any of its debt agreements, this could have a material adverse effect on Chorus' financial position, cash flows and prospects.

The principal financial covenants are as follows:

Amortizing term loans have covenants which apply separately to the "Jazz Group" (comprising Jazz and Jazz Leasing Inc. ("JLI") and any entity controlled directly or indirectly by either of them). The Jazz Group is required to maintain a maximum adjusted leverage and a minimum adjusted interest debt coverage ratio. The financing agreements with the lender also contain a covenant respecting the continuation of business under the CPA which is specific to Jazz as the operator of the financed Dash 8-400s, Dash 8-400 spare engines, and CRJ900s.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

7 Long-term debt (continued)

As at June 30, 2025, Chorus (or as applicable, certain subsidiaries) was in compliance with all of these financial covenants.

Furthermore, amortizing term loans contain provisions that require the immediate repayment of all amounts outstanding thereunder if the borrower or any guarantor of the loan undergoes a change of control without the lender's consent.

(2) Nova Scotia Jobs Fund loan

Term loan repayable in annual instalments of \$1,000, bearing interest at a fixed rate of 3.33%, maturing August 31, 2027. The loan may be repaid in full or in part at any time without bonus or penalty and is secured by a first security interest in the land and office building located at 3 Spectacle Lake Drive, Dartmouth, Nova Scotia and the assignment of the building tenant leases.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the total interest expense from continuing operations on amortizing term loans and the Nova Scotia Jobs Fund loan was \$2,565 and \$5,412, respectively (for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 - \$3,215 and \$6,590, respectively).

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the total interest expense from discontinued operations was \$nil (for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 - \$13,248 and \$27,493, respectively) which included interest accretion of \$nil (for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 - \$938 and \$1,876, respectively).

(3) Series B Debentures

On April 6, 2021, Chorus issued \$72,500 aggregate principal amount of 6.00% unsecured convertible debentures ("Series B Debentures") which bear interest at a rate of 6.00% per annum, and mature on June 30, 2026 and can be redeemed any time after June 30, 2025 at the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest. Chorus received proceeds of \$69,507 net of \$2,993 in transaction costs associated with the Series B Debentures. Transaction costs are capitalized and offset against the debt and equity portions of the Series B Debentures and amortized over the life of the Series B Debentures using the effective interest rate.

Subject to adjustment in certain circumstances, the Series B Debentures are convertible at the holder's option into 22.4972 common shares per \$1.0 principal amount of such debentures, initially representing a conversion price of \$44.45 per share (subject to certain adjustments) (note 10).

Subject to any required regulatory approvals and provided no event of default has occurred and is continuing at such time under the indenture governing the Series B Debentures, Chorus may elect to satisfy its obligation to pay the principal amount of the Series B Debentures, plus any accrued and unpaid interest, on redemption or at maturity through, in whole or in part, the issuance of common shares at a price equal to 95% of the then Current Market Price (as defined in the indenture). In addition, subject to the aforementioned conditions, Chorus may satisfy its obligation to pay interest on the Series B Debentures by delivering common shares to the trustee under the indenture governing the Series B Debentures for sale, with the proceeds used to satisfy the interest payment obligation.

On December 9, 2024 Chorus issued a notice of change of control under the indentures governing the Series B Debentures and commenced offers to purchase all of the outstanding aggregate principal amount of Series B Debentures at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof repurchased plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, up to but excluding the date of purchase. On February 3, 2025, the Corporation purchased for cancellation \$43,773 aggregate principal amount of Series B Debentures. As a result of the redemption, \$1,620 of the equity component of the Series B Debentures has been reclassified to contributed surplus in the statement of changes in equity.

The Series B Debentures are listed for trading on the TSX under the symbol CHR.DB.B.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the total interest expense from continuing operations on the Series B Debentures was \$438 and \$1,110, respectively (June 30, 2024 - \$1,367 and \$2,729 respectively).

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

7 Long-term debt (continued)

The following table illustrates the allocation of the Series B Debentures between debt and equity as at June 30, 2025. Significant judgement was exercised by management in determining this allocation.

	Cost of borrowing %	Debt \$	Equity component of convertible debentures \$	Total \$
Balance - December 31, 2024	6.0	72,500	2,683	75,183
Purchased for cancellation		(43,773)	(1,620)	(45,393)
Balance - June 30, 2025		28,727	1,063	29,790

(4) Series C Debentures

On September 27, 2021, Chorus issued \$85,000 aggregate principal amount 5.75% unsecured debentures ("Series C Debentures") which bear interest at a rate of 5.75% per annum, are unsecured, and mature on June 30, 2027 and can be redeemed any time after March 31, 2026 at the principal amount plus accrued and unpaid interest. The Series C Debentures are not convertible by the holders thereof into common shares at any time. Chorus received proceeds of \$81,249, net of \$3,751 in transaction costs associated with the offering. Transaction costs are capitalized and offset against the Series C Debentures and amortized over the life of the debentures using the effective interest rate.

Subject to any required regulatory approvals and provided no event of default has occurred and is continuing at such time under the indenture governing the Series C Debentures, Chorus may, at its option, elect to satisfy its obligation to pay all or a portion of the principal amount of the Series C Debentures on redemption or at maturity through, in whole or in part, the issuance of common shares at a price equal to 95% of the then Current Market Price (as defined in the indenture). In addition, and subject to the aforementioned conditions, Chorus may satisfy its obligation to pay interest on the Series C Debentures by delivering common shares to the trustee under the indenture governing the Series C Debentures for sale, with the proceeds used to satisfy the interest payment obligation.

On December 9, 2024 Chorus issued a notice of change of control under the indentures governing the Series C Debentures and commenced offers to purchase all of the outstanding aggregate principal amount of Series C Debentures at a price equal to 101% of the principal amount thereof repurchased plus accrued and unpaid interest, if any, up to but excluding the date of purchase. On February 3, 2025, the Corporation purchased for cancellation \$37,797 aggregate principal amount of Series C Debentures.

The Series C Debentures are listed for trading on the TSX under the symbol CHR.DB.C.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, the total interest expense from continuing operations on the Series C Debentures was \$682 and \$1,867, respectively (for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 - \$1,381 and \$2,759, respectively).

The majority of the following future repayments of long-term debt are payable in US dollars and have been converted to Canadian dollars at closing rates on June 30, 2025. The timing of future principal payments is as follows:

	\$
No later than one year	91,997
Later than one year and no later than five years	223,842
Later than five years	54,186
	<u>370,025</u>

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

8 Income taxes

The effective income tax rate on Chorus' earnings before income tax differs from the expected amount that would arise using the combined statutory income tax rates. A reconciliation of the difference is as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Income before income tax from continuing operations	32,833	11,149
Combined statutory tax rate	26.5%	26.5%
Income tax expense at the Canadian statutory tax rate ⁽¹⁾	8,700	2,954
Recognition of previously unrecognized cumulative eligible capital	(1,089)	(1,179)
Net impact of capital items ⁽²⁾	(4,088)	1,280
Impact of the Canadian statutory tax rate on entities with other tax rates	61	(630)
Non-deductible expenses	1,020	631
Other ⁽³⁾	(4,208)	(357)
Income tax expense from continuing operations	396	2,699
Effective tax rate	1.2%	24.2%

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024
	\$	\$
Income before income tax from continuing operations	58,952	20,270
Income tax expense at the Canadian statutory tax rate ⁽¹⁾	15,622	5,372
Recognition of previously unrecognized cumulative eligible capital	(2,182)	(2,346)
Net impact of capital items ⁽²⁾	(4,150)	3,857
Impact of the Canadian statutory tax rate on entities with other tax rates	164	(778)
Non-deductible expenses	1,753	632
Other ⁽³⁾	(3,625)	(327)
Income tax expense from continuing operations	7,582	6,410
Effective tax rate	12.9%	31.6%

- (1) Chorus has modified the presentation of the tax rate reconciliation to calculate the tax impact of the statutory rate based on the Canadian average rate, as opposed to a weighted average rate for each of the individual entities based on the jurisdiction in which the entity is taxable. The impact of rate differentials from provincial jurisdictions is shown as a separate reconciling line item. Chorus uses an average Canadian statutory tax rate of 26.5%.
- (2) The impact of capital items is mainly related to the foreign exchange fluctuations on the long-term debt associated with the aircraft. The impact of the non-deductible portion of any unrealized loss (gain) is recognized in the calculation of income tax expense at the end of each period. To the extent that a loss is recorded for accounting purposes, the benefit of the deductible portion of the capital loss is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the loss will be utilized. Income tax expense related to unrealized foreign exchange gains recorded in a period is reduced by previously unrecognized income tax assets related to unrealized foreign exchange losses. Chorus does not have a plan in place to utilize the deductible portion of the balance of the foreign exchange losses, accordingly no deferred tax asset has been recognized related to the foreign exchange losses.
- (3) Includes an income tax recovery of \$3,148 related to non-capital loss carrybacks resulting from taxes paid on the redemption of preferred shares.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

8 Income taxes (continued)

Chorus has tax deductible amounts of approximately \$221,193 as at June 30, 2025, related to capital cost allowance on eligible capital property. In accordance with the initial recognition exemption, as outlined in IAS 12 *Income taxes*, the benefit of these deductible expenditures cannot be recognized in the financial statements until such time as those benefits can be applied to reduce current tax expense. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, Chorus utilized a total of \$8,023 (\$2,182 tax effected) and \$8,626 (\$2,346 tax effected), respectively, of these previously unrecognized tax deductions to reduce its taxable income.

9 Dividends

On June 25, 2025, Chorus announced the declaration of a cash dividend of \$0.08 per Class A Variable Voting and Class B Voting Shares, payable on August 15, 2025 to common shareholders of record at the close of business on July 31, 2025.

Chorus' Board of Directors may, at its discretion, determine to pay dividends on the common shares, after considering the Corporation's results of operations and financial condition and other factors as the directors of the Corporation consider appropriate from time to time, including compliance with the covenants contained in Chorus' debt agreements. The amount, timing and frequency of any such dividends is at the discretion of the Board.

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, Chorus declared \$2,068 and paid \$nil in common share dividends (\$nil declared and \$nil paid for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024).

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2025, Chorus declared and paid \$nil in Preferred Share dividends (\$8,979 and \$17,827, respectively declared and \$9,034 and \$17,834, respectively paid for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024).

10 Capital stock

a) Common shares

Authorized:

An unlimited number of Class A variable voting shares, no par value ("Variable Voting Shares"); and
An unlimited number of Class B voting shares, no par value ("Voting Shares")

Issued and outstanding:

	Number of Shares ⁽¹⁾	\$
Shares issued and outstanding December 31, 2023	27,632,505	406,481
Shares issued through long-term incentive plan	4,560	67
Shares repurchased and cancelled under normal course issuer bid	(461,755)	(6,793)
Share repurchase commitment under the automatic share purchase plan	—	(4,981)
Shares issued and outstanding December 31, 2024	27,175,310	394,774
Shares repurchased and cancelled under normal course issuer bid	(853,026)	(12,548)
Share repurchase commitment under the automatic share purchase plan	—	1,582
Shares repurchased and cancelled under substantial issuer bid	(471,319)	(7,192)
Shares issued and outstanding June 30, 2025	25,850,965	376,616

(1) The total issued and outstanding shares have been revised to reflect the Share consolidation.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

10 Capital stock (continued)

Share consolidation

On February 5, 2025, Chorus consolidated its shares on the basis of seven pre-consolidation common shares for one post-consolidation common share (the "Share Consolidation"). On and after February 5, 2025, the Series B Debentures were convertible into common shares at a conversion price of \$44.45 per common share, being a conversion rate of approximately 22.4972 common shares for each \$1 principal amount of Series B Debentures. The exercise or conversion price and/or the number of common shares issuable upon the exercise or deemed exercise of Chorus' currently outstanding share purchase warrants, stock options and restricted share units issued pursuant to Chorus' long-term incentive plan ("LTIP"), and deferred share units ("DSUs"), and any other securities exercisable for or convertible into common shares have been proportionately adjusted to reflect the Share Consolidation in accordance with the respective terms thereof. In addition, the number of common shares reserved for issuance under the LTIP have been reduced proportionately to reflect the Share Consolidation.

Normal course issuer bid ("NCIB")

On November 6, 2024, Chorus received approval from the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") to renew the NCIB. Under the NCIB, Chorus may acquire up to a maximum of 14,826,478 of its shares (pre-Share Consolidation), or approximately 10% of the public float of common shares as of November 4, 2024. On February 10, 2025, the common shares began trading on the TSX on a post-share consolidation basis, at which time the maximum number of common shares Chorus was authorized to purchase for cancellation for the remainder of the NCIB was adjusted to 1,685,150 common shares.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 Chorus purchased 200,733 and 853,026 common shares (post-Share Consolidation), respectively, under the NCIB for total consideration of \$17,347. The net reduction to equity, after applying the accounts payable accrual at December 31, 2024 of \$7,348, was \$9,999. Common share capital was reduced by a net amount of \$7,567 and the remaining \$2,432 was accounted for as a reduction of contributed surplus. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 Chorus purchased 201,769 and 335,800 common shares (post-Share Consolidation), respectively, under the NCIB for total consideration of \$4,998. Common share capital was reduced by a net amount of \$4,940 and the remaining \$58 was accounted for as a reduction of contributed surplus.

In connection with the NCIB, Chorus has established an automatic securities purchase plan ("the Plan") with a designated broker to allow for the purchase of common shares. Chorus' designated broker may purchase common shares under the Plan on any trading day during the NCIB during pre-determined trading blackout periods, subject to certain parameters as to price and number of common shares. The Plan will terminate when the NCIB terminates, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the terms of the Plan. As at June 30, 2025, an obligation for the repurchase of shares of \$5,000 (as at December 31, 2024 – \$7,348) was recognized under the Plan, of which \$3,399 (2024 – \$4,981) represents a reduction in share capital and the remaining \$1,601 (2024 – \$2,367) was accounted for as a reduction of contributed surplus.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

10 Capital stock (continued)

Substantial issuer bid

On May 20, 2025, Chorus completed a substantial issuer bid (the "SIB"), pursuant to which it repurchased 471,319 common shares at a price of \$21.00 per common share, being the maximum purchase price payable under the SIB, for consideration of \$9,898, excluding fees and expenses relating to the SIB. Chorus incurred transaction costs of \$369 related to the SIB which were recorded in equity. The total consideration for the SIB including transaction costs was \$10,267. Common share capital was reduced by a net amount of \$7,192 and the remaining \$3,075 was accounted for as a reduction of contributed surplus. The Common Shares purchased for cancellation under the SIB represented approximately 1.78% of the total number of issued and outstanding Common Shares as of April 11, 2025.

For the duration of the SIB, Chorus suspended share repurchases pursuant to its existing NCIB, but resumed share purchases after the expiration of the SIB.

b) Warrants

	Number of warrants	\$
Outstanding, December 31, 2023	18,642,772	24,366
Outstanding, December 31, 2024	18,642,772	24,366
Outstanding, June 30, 2025	18,642,772	24,366

As at June 30, 2025, each warrant outstanding is exercisable to purchase one-seventh of a common share at an exercise price of \$32.20 per common share and an expiry date of May 3, 2029. The exercise price is subject to adjustment in accordance with the terms of relevant warrant indenture.

c) Preferred shares

Authorized:

Chorus is authorized to issue up to 80,750,000 preferred shares issuable in series, with the designation, rights, privileges, restrictions and conditions attaching thereto determined, subject to any limitations set out in Chorus' articles, by the directors of Chorus.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

10 Capital stock (continued)

Issued and outstanding:

	Number of Shares	\$
Shares issued and outstanding December 31, 2023	300,000	375,217
Preferred Shares redeemed	(300,000)	(375,217)
Shares issued and outstanding December 31, 2024	—	—
Shares issued and outstanding June 30, 2025	—	—

On December 31, 2024, Chorus redeemed all of its outstanding Preferred Shares.

d) Earnings per share

The following table provides a breakdown of the numerator and denominator used in the calculation of earnings per common share and diluted earnings per common share.

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Numerator				
Net income from continuing operations	32,437	8,450	51,370	13,860
Less:				
Preferred share dividends declared	—	(8,979)	—	(17,827)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders from continuing operations	32,437	(529)	51,370	(3,967)
Net loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes	—	(189,023)	—	(182,123)
Less:				
Net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interest	—	1,100	—	(2,391)
Loss attributable to common shareholders from discontinued operations (note 2)	—	(187,923)	—	(184,514)
Earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders	32,437	(188,452)	51,370	(188,481)
Denominator post share consolidation				
Weighted average number of common shares	26,214,776	27,377,559	26,531,940	27,495,954
Weighted average dilutive common shares in respect of stock-based compensation plans	131,395	—	134,404	—
Weighted average number of diluted common shares	26,346,171	27,377,559	26,666,344	27,495,954

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the calculation of the diluted earnings per share excluded 545,905 and 556,868 common shares, respectively, related to stock-based compensation as they were anti-dilutive.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

11 Financial instruments and fair values

Financial assets and liabilities have been classified into categories that determine their basis of measurement and for items measured at fair value, whether changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of income or comprehensive income. Those categories are: fair value through profit or loss; fair value through other comprehensive income; and amortized cost. With the exception of the items noted below, all financial instruments have fair value that approximate carrying value due to their short-term nature.

Chorus' financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, long-term defined benefit pension receivable, finance lease receivables, total return swap, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, long-term incentive plan liability, long-term debt and lease liabilities.

The carrying amounts reported in the statement of financial position for cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair values based on the immediate or short-term maturities of these financial instruments. Assets and liabilities, such as commodity taxes and deferred lease inducements, that are not contractual and that arise as a result of statutory requirements imposed by governments, do not meet the definition of financial assets or financial liabilities and are therefore excluded.

The following shows the fair value of other financial assets and liabilities compared to carrying value:

	As at June 30, 2025		As at December 31, 2024	
	Fair value \$	Carrying value \$	Fair value \$	Carrying value \$
Accounts receivable				
Total return swap ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	—	—	3,220	3,220
Finance lease receivables⁽³⁾	6,962	6,835	—	—
Other long-term assets				
Defined benefit pension receivable	15,614	15,614	18,610	18,610
Long-term debt				
Amortizing term loans ⁽⁴⁾	276,439	294,095	324,185	350,327
Series B Debentures ⁽⁵⁾	29,299	28,727	73,145	72,500
Series C Debentures ⁽⁵⁾	47,354	47,203	85,808	85,000

(1) Fair value is estimated using valuation models that utilize market based observable inputs and is classified as level 2.

(2) On June 30, 2025, Chorus redeemed the original swap and entered into a new swap with an effective date of July 2, 2025.

(3) Fair value is calculated by discounting the future cash flow at the relevant market interest rate and is classified as level 2.

(4) Fair value is calculated by discounting the future cash flow of the respective long-term debt at relevant market interest rates of similar debt instruments and is classified as level 2.

(5) Fair value is calculated based on quoted prices observed in active markets and is classified as level 1.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

12 Economic dependence

The transactions between Air Canada and Chorus are summarized in the table below:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating revenue	290,475	322,299	599,539	652,436
Operating expenses	217	730	391	1,288

The following current balances with Air Canada are included in the financial statements:

	June 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Accounts receivable	60,629	108,490
Finance lease receivables	6,835	—
Contract asset ⁽¹⁾	15,010	15,563
Accrued Air Canada receivable - Deferred lease inducements, prepaid aircraft rent and related fees	1,894	2,351
Other long-term receivables ⁽²⁾	16,132	19,639
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,920	1,757
Unearned revenue ⁽³⁾	—	58,870

(1) In March 2021, Chorus recorded a contract asset of \$20,000 in connection with the transfer and integration of the Embraer 175 aircraft into the covered aircraft fleet. Chorus is amortizing the balance over the remaining life of the CPA contract and has recorded amortization expense of \$333 and \$666 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2025 (year ended December 31, 2024 - \$1,333).

(2) Includes \$15,614 (December 31, 2024 - \$18,610) of defined benefit pension receivable, including interest accretion, relating to Air Canada's agreement to reimburse Jazz for the impact of the new pilot wage scales on the defined benefit pension plan for pilots. The accounts receivable are being repaid in 60 equal monthly payments with the final payment due on November 1, 2028.

(3) Related to a prepayment in December 2024 for January's 2025 controllable cost revenue.

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

13 Statement of cash flows - supplementary information

a) Net changes in non-cash balances related to continuing operations:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Decrease in accounts receivable – trade and other	19,784	29,765	47,273	61,136
Decrease (increase) in inventories	759	(3,928)	1,515	(4,840)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	1,057	(373)	524	(5,149)
Decrease (increase) in income tax receivable	977	(4,072)	14	(5,261)
Decrease (increase) in other long-term assets	2,073	(2,636)	3,759	(82)
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(46,020)	(8,139)	(143,232)	4,648
Increase in current portion long-term incentive plan	451	4,591	451	7,439
Increase (decrease) in income tax payable	384	1,755	(2,129)	(3,261)
Increase (decrease) in other long-term liabilities	3,143	3,927	4,976	(4,018)
	(17,392)	20,890	(86,849)	50,612

The above table excludes non-cash foreign currency adjustments.

b) Other

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash payments of interest from continuing operations	5,718	12,659	10,232	19,102
Cash payments of interest from discontinued operations	—	11,880	—	24,254
Cash payments of interest	5,718	24,539	10,232	43,356
Cash receipts of interest from continuing operations	1,136	801	2,993	1,553
Cash payments of tax from continuing operations	6,402	6,430	15,856	17,743
Cash payments of tax from discontinued operations	—	12	—	1,360
Cash payments of tax	6,402	6,442	15,856	19,103

Chorus Aviation Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2025

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except shares, share prices and earnings per share)

14 Subsequent event

Series B Debentures

On August 5, 2025, Chorus announced that it will redeem on September 30, 2025 all of its remaining Series B Debentures of \$28,727 due June 30, 2026 in accordance with the terms of the relevant indenture. Chorus will use cash on hand to fund the redemption.